Design Aluminium 4,521 kg 3,796 kg 19.1
Reference CFRP 4,400 kg 3,500 kg 20.4
Design CFRP 3,565 kg 2,997 kg 19.0

6.4.3. Strut Design
The trade-off has been made between the drag produced by the strut and the required mass. The strut has
been designed for buckling as it was shown to be the driving factor for landing. For instance, the axial stress
margin of the material at maximum tension was over 100 MPa, while the buckling margin was barely above
zero. The optimum thickness-to-chord ratio (TTCR) for a strut was found to be between 18 to 23% [29].
Setting a total skin thickness (including stringers) to 8mm, the mass varied from 79 kg for 18% to 64.5 kg
for 23%. As the required mass varies only by kilograms, a airfoil with 21% TTCR was selected. The 7075-T6
aluminum was selected leading to a mass per strut of 69.2 kg with a spar thickness of 8 mm and optimal chord
of 0.451 m. CFRP was also analyzed leading to an optimal chord of 0.526 m and a mass of over 75 kg for the
21% TTCR. After this a sensitivity analysis has been performed for different masses of the strut and their drag
as shown in Table 6.13.

Table 6.13: Sensitivty analysis of the strut mass and drag coefficient

Nominal
Value

Weight
-30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Minimum Strut Chord[mm] 451.0 523.0 520.0 501.0 491.0 447.0 439.0
Strut Drag Coefficient [10−3] 0.775 +12.7% +10.5% +4.4% -3.9% -14.6% -15.1%

6.4.4. Horizontal Tail Design
The horizontal tail has been sized in an identical manner as the wing, but without the strut reaction force.
The loads of the tail are the tail lift, the tail weight and fuel stored in the tail. As the lift weight and fuel
are simplified as one distributed force, the largest is taken to be the design load. This is determined using
equation 6.62. The fuel stored in the tail is assumed to be pumped into the wing during landing. The critical
loading case for the tail force is at landing with the cg at its most forward position. This means the tail needs
to provide a downforce of 35.8 kN.

[…]

factors into account together with the landing gear location requirement and shifting the two graphs relative
to each other led to a main wing location of 18.75 m from the nose of the aircraft or 42.5% of the fuselage
length. Overlapping the center of gravity ranges plot with the scissor plot gave a horizontal tail surface over
wing surface of 0.21 and a corresponding horizontal tail surface of 23.1 m2.

6.7. Stability and Control Characteristics 55

Figure 6.23: Match of scissor plot and c.g. range plot.

6.7.5. Sensitivity Analysis
Now that the empennage has been sized and the wing placement determined, a sensitivity analysis is per-
formed as shown in Table 6.23. The change of the tail surface ratio and the position of the wing has been
found for four different variables; the lift ratio, the lift slope, the maximum cg range, and the position of the
cg. The results were written down for both 10% decrease and increase from the nominal values.

Table 6.23: Sensitivity analysis on the tail surface ratio and position of the wing with respect to cg variation and the lift and lift slope
coefficient fractions

Nominal Values
CLh /CLA−h CLαh

/CLαA−h

xcg shift
[MAC]

xcg range
[MAC]

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
Sh/S 0.21 +9.5% -4.8% +4.8% -4.8% +4.8% -4.8% -9.5% +14.3%
Xlemac/lfus 0.425 -0.47% +0.71% +0.24% -0.47% -4.7% 3.5% +0.47% -0.24%

6.7.6. Verification and Validation
Proper detailed verification and validation on the stability and control of the aircraft is difficult as there is
hardly any data available for comparable aircraft and there is no ’answer sheet’ for the aircraft that has been
designed. Therefore, professors from the faculty of Aerospace Engineering have been consulted extensively
to see whether the results from one program or section made sense before these values were used as input
for another program or section. The programs themselves have been validated by using the data available
from existing aircraft to see whether they gave reasonable results when using the program that was used.

[…]

Fg
= Pal t i tude

Psea−level
·
√

Tsea−level

Tal t i tude
(8.28)

Figure 8.8: Take-off and landing performance as function of altitude

6https://www.grc.nasa.gov/www/k-12/Missions/Jim/Project1ans.htm [cited 18 June 2018]

https://www.grc.nasa.gov/www/k-12/Missions/Jim/Project1ans.htm

8.1. Performance Analysis 77

Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been performed for the take-off and landing performance (at sea level) for three
dominant aircraft parameters, aircraft weight, zero-lift drag and maximum thrust. In this analysis the effect
of an increase and decrease of 10% of each of the three aforementioned parameters was investigated. The
change in the take-off and landing distance is presented as a percentage change with respect to the nominal
value. The results are presented below in Table 8.7. From this analysis, it is clear that the weight of the aircraft
has the largest influence on the take-off and landing performance of the aircraft.

Table 8.7: Sensitivity analysis of the take-off and landing distances with respect to the aircraft weight, maximum thrust and drag
coefficient

Nominal Value
Weight [kg]

Zero-lift drag [-]
(for resp. conf.)

Maximum Thrust [kN]

-10.0% 10.0% -10.0% 10.0% -10.0% 10.0%
Take-off Distance [m] 1,673 -18.0 % +21.0 % -0.3 % +0.36 % +10.6 % -8.5 %
Landing Distance [m] 1,543 -7.0 % +7.0% +0.2 % -0.2 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

8.1.4. Second Segment Climb with One Engine Inoperative
The CS-25 regulations specify a minimum climb gradient in the case of one engine inoperative that has to be
obtained by any aircraft to be certified under CS-25. For twin-engined aircraft a minimum climb gradient of
0.024 has to be obtained in the second segment of climb (CS-25.121 [6]).

The assessment of this requirement will be discussed here. First, the lift and drag coefficient during this phase
of the flight have to be determined. In this analysis, the drag coefficient due to the failed engine is estimated
using Equation 8.29 [8]. In which Af is the diameter of the fan as obtained from the engine sizing in Subsection
6.6.2. Furthermore, the trim drag is estimated using Equation 8.30, in which CDclimb is the drag coefficient
during the climb phase of the take-off run as discussed in Subsection 8.1.1. The total drag coefficient during
the second segment climb with one engine inoperative is then obtained using Equation 8.31. From this, the

[…]

versity of Technology [53]. The associated assumptions result in accurate results as has been assessed in the
course slides. The difference between the simplified method and a method in which the equations of motion
are not simplified is 0.52% [53]. However, it must be noted that this accuracy does not take into account the
prediction of thrust variation that is implemented into the model used for the presented results.

Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been performed to determine the sensitivity of the theoretical service ceiling and the
maximum steady rate of climb with respect to critical aircraft parameters such as MTOW, zero-lift drag and
maximum thrust. Each of the aforementioned parameters were increased or decreased by 10%. The results
of the sensitivity analysis are tabulated in Table 8.12. It can be seen that the maximum thrust has the largest
influence on the maximum rate of climb that is achieved and the theoretical service ceiling of the aircraft.

Table 8.12: Sensitivity of MTOW, zero-lift drag and maximum thrust at sea level on the maximum steady climb rate and theoretical
ceiling height

Nominal
Value

Weight [kg] Zero-lift drag [-] Maximum Thrust [kN]7

-10.0% +10.0% -10.0% +10.0% -10.0% +10.0%
Maximum Rate of Climb [ft/min] 4,672 +12.5% -10.3 % +4.2 % -3.7 % -14.4% +14.8%
Theoretical Ceiling [ft] 43,100 +7.0% -6.3% +1.9% -1.6% -6.3% +5.6%

8.2. Noise
Reducing the noise of the aircraft compared to current state-of-the-art aircraft is one of the project objectives
as discussed in Chapter 1. The analysis of the noise of the designed aircraft is the subject of this section.
First an explanation of the noise requirements that have to be met by the aircraft is given, followed by the
methodology that is followed to assess the noise and finally the results of the assessment will be discussed.

8.2.1. Noise Requirements
Noise requirements are stipulated by the aviation authorities in CS-36 [7]. Different noise requirements are
defined in so-called chapters. Current state-of-the-art aircraft such as the Airbus A320neo are certified under